## **VISION CARE**

## Fairfax County Health Department

The Fairfax County Health Department in partnership with INOVA, Lions Club, FOREYES, LensCrafters and MyEyeDr offers a basic eye exam and glasses to county residents who meet the eligibility criteria. In order to be eligible for this service you must be a Fairfax County resident and meet income eligibility. If you are interested in finding out more about this valuable service, you can contact the Health Department Family Assistant Worker (FAW) at 703-246-7127. The FAW will determine eligibility and if appropriate refer you to one of several sources of care one of which is described below. https://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/health/fairfax-county-health-department

## **Inova Cares Lions Eye Clinic**

3299 Woodburn Road, Suite 150 Annandale, VA 22003 703-876-2700 **Hours** Monday – Thursday, 7:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. Friday, 8 a.m. to 12 noon https://www.inova.org/about-inova/inova-your-community/community-accesscare/inova-lions-eye-clinic

The Inova Cares Lions Eye Clinic provides free eye care to uninsured adult patients who are at or below 400% of the FPL. Clinic patients must be referred by a local FQHC or community safety net partner. The clinic is staffed with a bilingual receptionist, an ophthalmic technician and a part-time, employed ophthalmologist. In addition, numerous volunteer specialist physicians help care for our patients. The Inova Cares Lions Eye Clinic provides free comprehensive ophthalmic care, including laser, medical and surgical care for all types of conditions of the eye.

## **Treatment and Services**

When an examination indicates surgery or ancillary services are required, the patient is referred to the appropriate ophthalmological specialty clinic. If an examination determines that eyeglasses are required, a prescription is provided. A referral form is completed by the attending representative from the Health Department. This form designates the optician/optometrist who will provide the glasses and the responsible Lions Club. A copy of the form is sent to the respective Lions Club as notice that the individual is securing eyeglasses and that the designated optician/optometrist will be billing for the service.